506305663 10/15/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6352412

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
HORACIO MONTES DE	OCA B	ALDERAS	03/02/2016		
HERBERT EICHLER			03/09/2016		
GOTTFRIED STEINER			03/09/2016		
DANIEL A. MARCH		03/11/2016			
GILBERTO MARCHETT	Ί		03/11/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name: HOLLISTER INCORPORATED					
Street Address:	2000 HOLLISTER DRIVE				
City:	LIBERTYVILLE				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60048				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		17070901			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number: (312)236-8176					
		o the e-mail address first; if that is ur			
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 312-236-8500					
		docket@cookalex.com			
		COOK ALEX LTD			
•		200 WEST ADAMS STREET			
Address Line 2: SUIT		SUITE 2004	Ē 2004		
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		: 3400-0077.04 (475.01US)	3400-0077.04 (475.01US)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		FRANCISCA HUBBARD	FRANCISCA HUBBARD		
SIGNATURE:		/Francisca Hubbard/	/Francisca Hubbard/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/15/2020	10/15/2020		
Total Attachments: 16					

source=Assignment 3400-0077 04 475 01US#page1.tif
source=Assignment 3400-0077 04 475 01US#page2.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page3.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page4.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page5.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page6.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page7.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page8.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page9.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page10.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page11.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page12.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page13.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page14.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page15.tif
source=Assignment_3400-0077_04_475_01US#page16.tif

HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

- CONT /

Attorney Docket No.; 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby aoknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to HOLLISTER INCORPORATED, 2000 Hollister Drive, Libertyville, Illinois 60048, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the above-identified application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof. The undersigned further convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee the undersigned's right(s), privilege(s) and interest(s) to claim priority benefit of any of the applications described above; to apply for and obtain patents in the name of the undersigned or the name of Assignee; and the rights to bring suit, claim, and retain any damages or other remedies for infringement (including past infringement) of any of the applications or patents described above.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, ilcenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

Page 1 of 5

HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Tille: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article

Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by the undersigned, and the undersigned believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention claimed in the above identified application.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the relssue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and, all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigna, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in all matters, including but not limited to preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed In said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made; the undersigned further agree to fully cooperate and assist said Assignee in the

Page 2 of 5

HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.; 3400-0077 (475P) Tille: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article

.

Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015 :

enforcement and/or defense of said letters patent both in the United States and in other countries,

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that with reference to the application identified above and assigned hereunder ("the patent application"):

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the patent application, including the claims;

I believe myself to be the original inventor or original joint inventor (If additional inventors are listed below) of a claimed invention in the patent application;

The patent application is and was made or authorized to be made by me;

My residence and mailing address are as listed below next to my name; and

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as set forth in 37 CFR 1.56.

I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration or statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

Page 3 of 5

HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

. .

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article	Serial/Application No.; 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015				
Witness my hand and seal:					
~~~~~					
Inventor: <u>Horacio Montes de Oca Balderas</u>	Signature:				
Residence: Ballina, Ireland					
Malling Address: <u>9 Castle Row</u> Ballina, IRELAND					
Inventor: Daniel A. March	Signature: Dawl a Mun Date: 11/March / 2016				
Residence: Lake Villa, Illinois US					
Malling Address; <u>1706 Cherry Court</u> Lake Villa, Illinois 60046	<u>) Us</u>				

Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 054070 FRAME: 0144

i

;

•

### HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (476P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015 ŧ

On behalf of the Assignee, the undersigned (a duly-authorized representative of Assignee) hereby confirms the Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges and interests conveyed by this Assignment.

Date: 17 March 2011

1.100 s.

Name: Timothy J. Murphy Title: Vice President Law For: HOLLISTER INCORPØRATED

Page 5 of 5

## HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2016

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to HOLLISTER INCORPORATED, 2000 Hollister Drive, Libertyville, Illinois 60048, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the above-identified application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an Inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof. The undersigned further convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee the undersigned's right(s), privilege(s) and interest(s) to claim priority benefit of any of the applications described above; to apply for and obtain patents in the name of the undersigned or the name of Assignee; and the rights to bring sult, claim, and retain any damages or other remedies for infringement (including past infringement) of any of the applications or patents described above.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to Issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

Page 1 of 4

### HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by the undersigned, and the undersigned believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention claimed in the above identified application.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and, all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or Improvements, that sald Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in all matters, including but not limited to preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both In the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed In said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made; the undersigned further agree to fully cooperate and assist said Assignee in the

Page 2 of 4

### HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

enforcement and/or defense of said letters patent both in the United States and in other countries.

### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that with reference to the application identified above and assigned hereunder ("the patent application"):

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the patent application, including the claims;

I believe myself to be the original inventor or original joint inventor (if additional inventors are listed below) of a claimed invention in the patent application;

The patent application is and was made or authorized to be made by me;

My residence and mailing address are as listed below next to my name; and

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as set forth in 37 CFR 1.56.

I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration or statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

Page 3 of 4

## HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Attorney Docket No.; 3400-0077 (475P) Tille: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

Witness my hand and seal:

Inventor: Gilberto Marchetti

Signature: 2 Date:

Residence: Mundelein, Illinois US

Mailing Address: <u>566 Yardley Trall</u> <u>Mundelein, Illinois 60060 US</u>

On behalf of the Assignee, the undersigned (a duly-authorized representative of Assignee) hereby confirms the Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges and interests conveyed by this Assignment.

Date: 13 March 2016

Name: Timethy J. Murphy Title: Vice President Law For: HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Page 4 of 4

### **IB STEINER**

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to IB STEINER, Poststrasse 12, Spielberg, AUSTRIA 8724, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the above-identified application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof. The undersigned further convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee the undersigned's right(s), privilege(s) and interest(s) to claim priority benefit of any of the applications described above; to apply for and obtain patents in the name of the undersigned or the name of Assignee; and the rights to bring suit, claim, and retain any damages or other remedles for infringement (including past infringement) of any of the applications or patents described above.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

Page 1 of 5

### **IB STEINER**

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by the undersigned, and the undersigned believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention claimed in the above identified application.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and, all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in all matters, including but not limited to preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed In said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enloyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made; the undersigned further agree to fully cooperate and assist said Assignee in the

Page 2 of 5

-a

### **IB STEINER**

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

enforcement and/or defense of said letters patent both in the United States and in other countries,

### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that with reference to the application identified above and assigned hereunder ("the patent application"):

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the patent application, including the claims;

I believe myself to be the original inventor or original joint inventor (if additional inventors are listed below) of a claimed invention in the patent application;

The patent application is and was made or authorized to be made by me;

My residence and mailing address are as listed below next to my name; and

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as set forth in 37 CFR 1.56.

I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration or statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

Page 3 of 5

### **IB STEINER**

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Title: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Holiow Article

Witness my hand and seal:

Inventor: Herbert Elchler

Signature

9th Date:_

Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290

Filed: August 28, 2015

Residence: Spielberg, AUSTRIA

Malling Address: <u>Europaplatz 4</u> <u>Spielberg, AUSTRIA, 8724</u>

Inventor: Goettfried Steiner

Signature: 9 2016 Date: March

Residence: Spielberg, AUSTRIA

Mailing Address:

<u>Sackgasse 5</u> Spielberg, AUSTRIA, 8724

tac

PATENT REEL: 054070 FRAME: 0153

Page 4 of 5

## **IB STEINER**

Attorney Docket No.: 3400-0077 (475P) Títle: A Method And Apparatus For Molding An Elongated Hollow Article Serial/Application No.: 62/211,290 Filed: August 28, 2015

On behalf of the Assignee, the undersigned (a duly-authorized representative of Assignee) hereby confirms the Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges and interests conveyed by this Assignment.

Date: March 9th 2016

Name: DI Gottfried Steiner Title: CEO For: IB STEINER

Page 5 of 5

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This assignment agreement ("Assignment") is entered into the <u>1</u>.4.4. day of <u>March</u>, 2016 ("Effective Date") by and between IB STEINER, located at Poststrasse 12, Spielberg, AUSTRIA 8724 ("Assignor") and HOLLISTER INCORPORATED, having a place of business at 2000 Hollister Drive, Libertyville, Illinois 60048 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. As used herein, "Patent Rights" mean the invention or improvements disclosed in an application for letters patent of the United States No. 62/211,290, filed August 28, 2015 and titled "A Method and Apparatus for Molding an Elongated Hollow Article" (Horacio Montes de Oca Balderas, Herbert Eichler, Go¢ttfried Steiner, Daniel A. March, and Gilberto Marchetti) and in the application and any and all other U.S., PCT or foreign applications or patents on said invention or improvements, as well as any and all continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes, renewals or extensions of any of the foregoing applications or patents.

2. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, throughout the world, in the Patent Rights, including Assignor's rights to any and all improvements therefrom. This assignment includes any rights of Assignor to claim priority benefit of any of the Patent Rights, to apply for and obtain patents in its name, and to sue for and retain damages for and to seek other remedies for infringement (including past infringement) of the Patent Rights or for other rights that Assignor may have been able to assert against other parties under the Patent Rights. The Assignor particularly authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue letters patent in the United States in the name of the Assignee.

3. Assignor shall provide all facts, documents, and things relating to the Patent Rights as may be known or accessible to Assignor that the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. Assignor agrees to use reasonable efforts to store and preserve such documentary evidence (including correspondence records, laboratory notebooks, and photographic images) in Assignor's possession or control at least until the later of: (a) six years after all of the Patent Rights have expired; or (b) all the Patent Rights have been held invalid or unenforceable in a court of appropriate jurisdiction and all rights of appeal have been exhausted.

4. Assignor agrees, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, to promptly execute and deliver or to instruct its employees to so execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits that the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to prepare, file, obtain, issue, vest, maintain, defend and/or enforce the Patent Rights, whereby said Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

5. Assignor represents and warrants themselves to be the owners of the right, title and interest herein assigned to the Patent Rights and to have the right to make this assignment, and

Page 1 of 2

further warrant that no assignment, sale, transfer, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into by Assignor which would conflict with the terms of this Assignment.

6. Any provision of this Assignment that is prohibited, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition, invalidity or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

7. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Illinois, USA, without regard to its choice-of-law rules except that questions affecting the construction and effect of any patent shall be determined by the law of the country in which the patent was granted.

8. The failure of any party to enforce or demand performance of any term, condition or right of this Assignment shall not be deemed a waiver of any said term, condition or right or any other term or right or excuse a similar subsequent failure to perform any term or condition by the other party. A waiver may only be executed in writing and signed by the party granting such waiver.

9. This Assignment is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their legal representatives, administrators, and successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee and such representations, warranties, covenants and undertakings shall not be construed as conferring any rights on any other party.

10. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A party's signature may be transmitted by facsimile, thereby constituting a signed and delivered document.

11. No amendment or modification to this Assignment shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.

12. This Assignment sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the parties as to the Patent Rights and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, proposals, offers and agreements, if any, with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized officers and representatives, effective as of the Effective Date.

IB STEINE

Name: DI Gottfried Steiner Title: CEO Date: March 9th, 2016

HOLLISTER INCORPORATED

Name: [Filmothy J. Murphy Title: Vice President Law Date: 16 March 2016

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 054070 FRAME: 0156

**RECORDED: 10/15/2020**